
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 

M L Darr 
R F Eaton 

Mrs L Eaton JP 
D A Gamble (Chair) 

Miss P V Joshi 

J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall JP 
D W Loydall 

Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair) 
 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE to be held BY REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE (SEE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW) on 
TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 6.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the 
Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
07 September 2020 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

SPECIAL NOTE: 

This remote meeting is convened and held in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020 and the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 

to which Part 4, Section 1A of the Council's Constitution (Remote Meeting Procedure Rules) 
will apply. This meeting is open to the press and public to observe by streaming the meeting’s 
live proceedings. Instructions regarding the access arrangements for this meeting are below.  

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

 Remote Video Conference | Instructions  

 This meeting will take place as a remote video conference. 
 
Meeting Participants: 
 
Zoom Video Conferencing Webinar 
 
A webinar invitation will be sent by e-mail to all Members and Officers for this 
meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cont’d 

~ Page 1 ~

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee (Remote Video 
Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://youtu.be/1-TuQfHYAKw  
 
Remote Meeting Procedure Rules: 
 
A summary of the Remote Meeting Procedures Rule to be adopted for the 
meeting is attached for reference. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - 5 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 6 - 7 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Financial Outturn Report (Q1 2020/21) 8 - 14 

 Report of the Interim Financial Services Manager  

8.   Treasury Management Annual Report (2019/20) 15 - 28 

 Report of the Interim Financial Services Manager  

9.   Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2020/21) 29 - 38 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

10.   Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  
Annual Review Letter (2019/20) 

39 - 48 

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/1-TuQfHYAKw


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee (Remote Video 
Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

11.   Review of Corporate Compliments, Comments &  
Complaints Policy (September 2020) 

49 - 71 

 Report of the Head of Customer Service & Transformation  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soun
[...]
larify what motion and/or amendment is being voted upon before the vote.  
 
Democratic Services will call each Member’s name, in alphabetical order by surname, and 
each Member will indicate whether they are voting ‘for’, ‘against’ or ‘abstaining’ on the item.  
 
Democratic Services will record each response and, once all Members have voted, confirm 
the outcome of the vote.  
 

 Voting on Housing-Keeping / Information-Only Items (Rule 10) 
 
In respect of voting on all other housing-keeping or information-only items of business on 
the agenda, the Chair will ask Members to raise their hand using the function in Zoom.  
 
If all hands are raised, those items will be agreed by general affirmation. 

~ Page 5 ~

Appendix 1

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution


Policy, Finance and Development Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT  
COMMITTEE HELD BY REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE ON TUESDAY, 16 JUNE  

2020 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT (BY REMOTE LINK) 

 

 
D A Gamble Chair 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
M L Darr 
R F Eaton 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall JP 
D W Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (BY REMOTE LINK) 
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor (acting as the Democratic Services Officer) 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Hinds Deputy Chief Executive 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 March 2020 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 10 March 2020 be 
noted. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

7.   IDENTIFIED EMPLOYMENT LAND SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
(SPD) REVIEW 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 9 - 40 
of the public agenda reports pack) which asked it to approve the draft Identified 
Employment Land Supplementary Planning Document for public consultation. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J W Boyce, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The draft Identified Employment Land Supplementary Planning Document (as 
set out at Appendix 1) be approved for public consultation beginning the week 
commencing 22 June 2020 for an 8-week period. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.24 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 15 September 2020 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 7 ~



 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 15 
September 2020 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Financial Outturn Report (Q1 2020/21) 

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Interim Financial Services Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report gives a summary of the overall Council position for the 
financial year 2020/21 at the end of the first quarter for both Revenue 
and Capital Expenditure.  

Report Summary: The Council has completed quarter one of the financial year 2020/21. 
There is a significant variation in the General Fund due to COVID-19 
related additional expenditure and income losses. A full capital pro-
gramme is at Appendix 1 which includes new schemes for 2020/21 
and schemes from the 2019/20 programme which are still to complete. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the contents of the report and appendix be noted;  
B. That the additional capital expenditure (as set out at 

paragraph 3 of the report) be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2736 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk       
 
Comie Campbell (Interim Financial Services Manager) 
(0116) 257 2713 
comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1)  

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraphs 1 to 4 of this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

~ Page 8 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: Senior Leadership Team and Heads of Service 

Background Papers:  Report entitled ‘2020/21 Budget & Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(2021/22 – 2024/25)’ to Full Council 20 February 2020 

Appendices: 1. Capital Programme (2020/21) 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1. In February 2020, the Council approved a General Fund Budget for 2020/21 of £6.119m.  
[...]
cation 

Total 
Capital 

Spend 
to date 

Variance 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

General Fund    969    383     (90) 1,262 669 (593) 

Housing Revenue 
Account 

1,500    685  2,185 364 (1,821) 

Total 2,469 1,068   (90) 3,447 1,033 (2,414) 

 
3.3      Expenditure will be continually monitored and assessed to see if the current COVID-19 

situation has a material impact on the capital 2020/21 expenditure outturn.  

4.      Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

4.1    The Housing Revenue Account ended the financial year 2019/20 with a balance on its main 
reserve of £1.083m. In 2020/21 the account had been budgeted to have a small surplus of 
around £27k.  The Council has been able to do this despite government legislation to reduce 
rents over the last four years.  

4.2 Some of this substantial balance has been earmarked to continue funding the capital 
schemes bought forward from previous years but this has still left the account in a 
reasonably stable position given the prospect of increasing rents gradually over the next five 
years. The position on the account at the end of quarter one is shown in Table 4 as follows: 

 
 

 

 

Table 4 - HRA 

Original 
Budget 
2020/21 

Forecast 
2020/21 

 
£'000 £'000 

Net Cost of Services on the HRA (602) (591) 

Capital Charges 575 575 

Revenue Contributions to Capital 
  Appropriations to Earmarked 

Reserves 
  Deficit in Year (27) (16) 

   Actual Balance b/f HRA a/c (1,083) (1083) 

Budget Deficit in the Year (27) (16) 

Balance c/f HRA a/c (1,110) (1,099) 

 

~ Page 11 ~



Project 

Code 

Reference

Scheme
2020-21 Total 

Budget

Actuals to 30th  

June 2020
Variance Coment

£ £ £

Housing Revenue Account

50003 Central Heating  120,000  40,485 (79,515)

Emergency and urgent boiler and central heating replacement work has 

continued throughout the lockdown period and the planned programme of 

replacements as part of the Home Improvement Programme re-commenced 

on Wednesday 5 August 2020 having been 
[...]
14,532)  0 

~
 P

age 14 ~



 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 15 
September 2020 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Annual Report (2019/20) 

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Interim Financial Services Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report details the performance and activities of the authority’s 
treasury management function for the financial year 2019/20.  

Report Summary: Treasury Management is defined in the Code of Practice for Local 
Government as ‘the management of the organisation’s cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions, the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks’. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Comie Campbell (Interim Financial Services Manager) 
(0116) 257 2713 
comie.cambell@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 
 
Simon Ball (Technical Accountant) 
(0116) 257 2624 
simon.ball@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Innovation (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out in this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

~ Page 15 ~

Agenda Ite
[...]
ents 
will only be made where it is clear that surplus cash resources are not 
required for the day to day financing of the Council’s activities. The maximum 
period for any long-term investments will be the three-year planning cycle 
covered by this strategy.  

 
 

5.0 Policy on the Use of External Service Providers 
 

External investment managers will not be used, except to the extent that a 
Money Market Fund can be considered an external manager. 
 
The Authority uses Link Asset Services as an external treasury advisor but 
still recognise that responsibility for treasury management decisions remains 
with the Council at all times. Whilst it is recognised that undue reliance should 
not be placed on external advisors, it is valuable to be able to access 
specialist skills and resources. 

 
 
6.0 Scheme of Delegation 
 

Full Council 

 Approval of annual strategy 

 Review of treasury management policy and procedures, including making 
recommendations to responsible body 

 
Policy, Finance and Development Committee 

 Approval of annual treasury outturn report 

 Approval of mid year treasury management updates 

 Mid year treasury management updates  
 
 

 Section 151 Officer 
 

 Day to day management of treasury management, within agreed policy 

 Appointment of external advisors, within existing Council procurement 
procedures and standing orders. 

~ Page 25 ~



 
7.0 Role of Section 151 Officer 
 

The Section 151 Officer has day to day responsibility for running the treasury 
management function. 

 
 

8.0  Ethical Investment Strategy 
 

 The Council aims to be aware of ethical issues within its investment strategy. 
Where any member of the Council becomes concerned about such issues, 
these matters should be reported to the Section 151 Officer. Where 
necessary, the Section 151 Officer will then present a response to the 
concerns raised to the next meeting of the Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee. 

  

~ Page 26 ~



Annex 3.1 

EXTERNAL INVESTMENT OF FUNDS - APPROVED INSTITUTIONS 

 

Category 1 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 1.5 

Duration 364 days 

Asset Base  

(Building Societies 
Only) 

£6 bn 

   

Category 2 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 1 

Duration 365 days 

Asset Base  

(Building Societies 
Only) 

£6 bn 

  

The following institutions will also be classed as Category 2 although they currently 
may not meet the exact criteria. 

Barclays Bank Plc 

Lloyds Bank Plc 

HSBC Plc 

Santander UK Plc 

National Westminster Bank Plc 

Royal Bank of Scotland Plc 

Bank of Scotland Plc 

Nationwide Building Society 

 

Debt Management Office 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m N/A 

Duration 6 months 

 

 Operated by a National Government Department 

~ Page 27 ~



Public Authorities in England, Scotland and Wales 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 5 

Duration 3 Years 

 

 All public authorities (including local government, fire and police authorities) 

 in England, Wales and Scotland 

 

Money Market Funds 

 

Restrictions 

Max Amount £m 1.5 

Duration N/A 

 

Funds must be AAA-rated and operated by a company regulated by the 

Financial Conduct Authority.  The Section 151 Officer, under delegated powers, 

will choose the appropriate fund(s).  

 

~ Page 28 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 15 
September 2020 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2020/21) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To receive the figures for local determination of complaints and the 
ethical indicators for Quarter 1 of 2020/21. 

Report Summary: The report provides information in relation to Member Complaints, 
Corporate and Ombudsman Complaints, Freedom of Information 
Requests and Anti-Social Behaviour Reports and Resolutions. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other
[...]
d to be 
used during the 
quarter 

0 0 0  0  0  

LG10d 
No. active at the 
end of the quarter 

0 0 0  0  0  

LG10e 

No. of breaches 
(particularly 
unauthorised 
surveillance) 

0 0 0  0  0  

LG10f 

No. of applications 
submitted to obtain 
communications 
data which were 
rejected 

0 0 0  0  0  

LG10g 

No. of Notices 
requiring disclosure 
of communications 
data 

0 0 0  0  0  

LG10h 

No. of authorisations 
for conduct to 
acquire 
communications 
data 

0 0 0  0  0  

LG10i 
No. of recordable 
errors 

0 0 0  0  0  

 
  

~ Page 37 ~



Page 8 of 8 

 

Anti-Social Behaviour Indicators 

 

Ref. 
Performance 
Indicator 
Description 

Officer 
responsible 

for providing 
information 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

2019/
2020 

2020/
2021 

2019/
2020 

2020/
2021 

2019/
2020 

2020/
2021 

2019/
2020 

2020/
2021 

 
No. of Complaints 
Registered 

Head of 
Community & 

Wellbeing 

20 31 17  16  22  

 No. of Disposals 14 13 20  34  16  

 
No. of Complaints 
still Open 

0 4 0  2  5  

 No Further Action - 3 0  2  1  

 

Food Safety Inspections 

 

Ref. 
Performance 
Indicator 
Description 

Officer 
responsible 

for providing 
information 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

2019/
2020 

2020/
2021 

2019/
2020 

2020/
2021 

2019/
2020 

2020/
2021 

2019/
2020 

2020/
2021 

BPE31 
No. of Programmed 
Inspections 

Head of Law & 
Democracy 

20 46 50  23    

 
No. of Programmed 
Inspections 
Completed 

8 4 29  40    

 
No. of Programmed 
Inspections 
Outstanding 

12 42 21  8    

 
 

 

~ Page 38 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 
Committee 

Tuesday, 15 
September 2020 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  
Annual Review Letter (2019/20) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer)  

 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of the report is to bring to Members’ attention the 
details of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s 
Annual Review Letter in respect of Oadby and Wigston 
Borough Council for the year ending 31 March 2020. 

Report Summary: The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman publishes 
an Annual Review Letter, containing statistical information 
relating to the number and type of complaints that they have 
received against the Council. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service) 
(0116) 257 2602 
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate 
Objectives: 

Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 
 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

~ Page 39 ~

Agenda Item 10

mailto:anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Annual Review Letter (2019/20)  
2. Statistic Information (2019/20) 

 

1. Information 

1.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) publishes an Annual 
Review Letter containing statistical information relating to the number and type of 
complaints that they have received against the Council.  

1.2 The statistical information provides information on: 

 the complaints and enquiries received in the period;  
 the decisions made in the period; and 
 compliance with the recommendations recorded during the period. 

   
1.3 The Annual Review Letter for 2019/20 is attached at Appendix 1 together with the 

statistical information attached at Appendix 2. 
 
1.4 The focus of the Annual Review Letter is now no longer on the number of complaints 

received by the Council, but on the outcome of those complaints investigated and 
what can be learned from them where fault is found.  

 
1.5 The LGSCO publishes an interactive map where comparisons can be made between 

different councils which can be found at www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance. 

  
 
 

~ Page 40 ~

http://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance


 
 
 
 

 
 
 
22 July 2020 
 
By email 
 
Mrs Court 
Chief Executive 
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council 
 
Dear Mrs Court  
 
Annual Review letter 2020 
 
I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the decisions made by the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman about your authority for the year ending            

31 March 2020. Given the exceptional pressures under which local authorities have been 

working over recent months, I thought carefully about whether it was still appropriate to send 

you this annual update. However, now, more than ever, I believe that it is essential that the 

public experience of local services is at the heart of our thinking. So, I hope that this 

feedback, which provides unique insight into the lived experience of your Council’s services, 

will be useful as you continue to deal with the current situation and plan for the future. 

Complaint statistics 

This year, we continue to place our focus on the outcomes of complaints and what can be 

learned from them. We want to provide you with the most insightful information we can and 

have made several changes over recent
[...]
peal/review or 

reconsidered decision

Financial redress: Loss of 

service 04-Mar-20 27-Feb-20

Remedy complete 

and satisfied

~
 P

age 48 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 15 
September 2020 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Review of Corporate Compliments, Comments  
& Complaints Policy (September 2020) 

Report Author(s): Philippa Fisher (Head of Customer Service & Transformation) 
 

Purpose of Report: To seek Member’s approval for the Council to adopted the proposed 
Corporate Compliments, Comments & Complaints Policy. 

Report Summary: Oadby and Wigston is committed to providing the best possible 
service to our customers and for them to have a process to 
compliment, comment or complain if services exceed or fall below 
what is expected. The proposed Policy ensures that there is a clear 
process for our customers to follow when making a complaint.  It also 
will help us to put things right when they go wrong and most 
important ensure that the Council learns from the mistakes made. 

Recommendation(s): That the proposed Corporate Compliments, Comments  
& Complaints Policy (as set out at Appendix 1) be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Philippa Fisher (Head of Customer Service & Transformation)  
(0116) 257 2677 
philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Trish Hatton (Corporate Project Manager) 
(0116) 257 2700 
trish.hatton@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 
Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications ar
[...]
nt is to be completed with actions. 
 

 
N/A 
 

 
Please note that you should proceed to a Part 2, the full Equality Impact 
Assessment if you have identified actual, or the potential to cause, adverse impact 
or discrimination against different groups in the community.  
 
 

~ Page 70 ~



  

We are satisfied that an initial screening has been carried out and a full equality 
assessment is not required* (please delete as appropriate). 
 
Completed by: Trish Hatton                                                          Date 08/09/2020 
(Policy/Function/Report written) 
 
Countersigned by: ……Philippa Fisher…………           Date:08/09/2020 
(Head of Service) 
   
Screened by:…………………………………………………………..Date:…………………… 
 
Please forward an electronic copy to: veronika.quintyne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
(Community Engagement Officer) 
 
Equality Assessments shall be published on the Council website with the relevant and 
appropriate document upon which the equality assessment has been undertaken. 

 

~ Page 71 ~


	Agenda
	 Remote Video Conference | Instructions
	Summary of Remote Meeting Procedure Rules

	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Financial Outturn Report (Q1 2020/21)
	Appendix 1 - Capital Programme (2020/21)

	8 Treasury Management Annual Report (2019/20)
	Appendix 1 - List of Investments (1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020)
	Appendix 2 - Schedule of PWLB Loans (2019/20)
	Appendix 3 - Investment Strategy (2018/19 to 2020/21)

	9 Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2020/21)
	Appendix 1 - Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 2020/21)

	10 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter (2019/20)
	Appendix 1 - Annual Review Letter (2019/20)
	Appendix 2 - Statistic Information (2019/20)

	11 Review of Corporate Compliments, Comments & Complaints Policy (September 2020)
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Compliments, Comments & Complaints Policy (September 2020)
	Appendix 2 - Equality Assessment (Initial Screening)




Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance and Development Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD BY REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE ON TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 

COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT (BY REMOTE LINK) 

 

 
D A Gamble Chair 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
M L Darr 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall JP 
D W Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (BY REMOTE LINK) 
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor (acting as the Democratic Services Officer) 
Ms P Fisher Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Hinds Deputy Chief Executive 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

8.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors R F Eaton and Mrs L Eaton JP. 

9.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

11.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2020 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

12.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
It was noted by Members that there was no action list arising from the previous meeting. 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

13.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

14.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Q1 2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 8-14 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the overall Council position for the financial year 2020/21 at the end 
of the first quarter, and to approve the additional Capital expenditure set out at Paragraph 
3. 
 
It was moved by J W Boyce, seconded by Mrs L M Broadley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report and appendices be noted; and 
(ii) The additional capital expenditure as set out at paragraph 3 of the report 

be approved. 

15.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT (2019/20) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 15-28 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the performance and activities of the authority’s treasury 
management function for the financial year 2019/20. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

16.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q1 2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 29-38 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the figures for local determination of complaints and the ethical 
indicators for the first quarter of 2020/21. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted.  

17.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER (2019/20) 
 
The Committee have consideration to the report as set out on pages 39-48 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s 
Annual Review Letter in respect of Oadby & Wigston Borough Council for the year ending 
31 March 2020. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

18.   REVIEW OF CORPORATE COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS & COMPLAINTS POLICY 
(SEPTEMBER 2020) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 49-71 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve and adopt the proposed Corporate Compliments, Comments & 
Complaints Policy. 
 
A minor amendment to the policy was moved by J W Boyce and seconded by Mrs L M 
Broadley, which proposed the inclusion of multiple letters sent by post within the list of 
examples of what might constitute a vexatious complaint. 
 
It was then moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The proposed Corporate Compliments, Comments & Complaints Policy as 
amended be approved for adoption.  

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.33 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 1 December 2020 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


